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1. INTRODUCTION

The Spend Reporting and Market Analysis Directorate (SRMAD) is adirectorate within the
PWGSC Office of Small and Medium Enterprise and Strategic Engagement (OSMESE).
SRMAD isresponsible for producing analysis and insights for PWGSC's internal and external
clients on the subject of government procurement activity and expenditure.

The Business Analytics (BA) Service Team has access to databases of current and historical
government procurement spend and contracting activity, by department. These provide the basis
for reporting and analysis on expenditure, contracts, trends, performance, inter-departmental
comparisons and the identification of procurement improvement opportunities across
government. The team also support PWGSC's response to requests for ad hoc information and
analysis from organizations such as Treasury Board, the Auditor General or individual
departments, aswell asto ATIP requests and media or other enquiries on spend and contracting.

The Market Analysis Team undertakes secondary research, supported by insights from the
Business Analytics Service Team, to produce analyses and commentary on the market for key
commodity groups.

The work of both teams contributes to the design, development and assessment of GC-wide
procurement policy and strategy.

2. CURRENT SERVICE
21  System Overview

SRMAD uses Business Intelligence (BI) tools provided by the Microsoft Bl platform (SQL
Server and SharePoint). This supports the delivery of a Business Analytics service capable of
providing access:

» for members of SRMAD, to ad hoc reporting and analytical capabilities via direct accessto
various spend and procurement databases;

* for SRMAD and Other Government Departments (OGD), to both pre-configured reports and
dashboards, and to ad hoc reporting capabilities, using the Bl capabilities of the current
software platform;

» for the Public, to pre-configured reports and dashboards that provide accurate and intelligible
information on government-wide procurement activity and spend.

In the current scope of the implementation, the tools are available to SRMAD users only.
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2.2 Data Sour ces
There are three main data sources:

1 GC-Spend data. These data represent expenditure data extracted annually from the
financial systems of 53 or so OGD and provided by them to PWGSC as text or Excel files
on DVDs or emails, for subsequent cleansing, normalization, validation and analysis.
Each department'’s data uses that department’'s own coding system for data items such as
transaction types or purchased item classifications. Thereis, however, commonality of
transaction coding between departments that each use the same financial system, such as
SAP or Oracle.

2. GC-Contract data. These data are provided in asimilar fashion, annually by ALL
government departments and agencies.

3. PWGSC-Contract data. This data represents details of contracts let by PWGSC as a
common service provider on behalf of OGD. It is extracted daily from a PWGSC system
and periodically cleansed and normalized.

The PWGSC-Contract database contains data from 1993 to date and the GC-Spend database
contains data from 2005 to date.

The total size of the databasesiis:

Size Growth per Year
GC-Spend data 150GB 25GB
GC-Contract data 240 MB 60MB
PWGSC-Contract data 30GB 15GB

2.3 Functional Overview

The system provides the usual Bl functionality such as reports, dashboards, analytics, scorecards,

and drill down to any underlying detail. It also includes an application component that improves

input data quality and the analytical capabilities of the Bl tool by:

* normalizing the use of various codes within the input data (see Section 2.2 (1) above) to
create a standard code set for reporting;

* cleansing and normalizing vendor names so that there are not multiple variations in the name
of asingle, logical vendor;

* categorizing the goods and services that are bought by the various departments according to a
common taxonomy established by PWGSC.
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Normalizing and cleansing is largely automatic, being handled by running SQL scripts after data
loading. 80% (by value) of the item categorization is automatic, applying rules from previous
years data. 20% is manual, relying on the knowledge of staff to review and categorize items that
are not represented in the historical data, and which could not therefore be automatically
categorized.

The current hardware and software infrastructure is used to:

* accept expenditure and contracting data from the sources above;

* alow the datato be cleansed and normalized using automated scripts;

* alow much of the data to be categorized according to the common taxonomy using
automated scripts;

* |oad the datainto databases and OLAP cubesin order to alow the balance of the datato be
categorized manually using an MS Access-based tool.

* provide access for members of SRMAD to ad hoc reporting and analytical capabilities.

The reports and dashboards are avail able to authorized users via a portal created in SharePoint
2010. For ad hoc enquiries, the more experienced SRMAD users run SQL queries directly on the
database rather than utilize the OLAP cubes.

The intention in the future is to provide access to OGD to pre-configured reports and dashboards
using the capabilities of the Bl tool, and ad hoc reporting access in due course. Public access to
spend and procurement datais a potential future requirement.

There are no real-time interfaces to or from any other PWGSC, GC or other application systems.
24  Hosting

The system currently resides on 7 physical servers, owned by PWGSC and co-located at a third
party provider. These are managed viathe use of remote desktop over a VPN connection from

PWGSC.

The servers are currently configured as shown below:

ID Function Softwar e Users RAM HDD
Storage

11 Database Server *  SQL Server Standard 2008 R2 Interna 96 3TB
GB

12 | Analysis Server *  SQL Server Standard 2008 R2 Internal 96 3TB
GB

13 Reporting Server *  SQL Server Standard 2008 R2 Internal 48 1TB
GB

14 | SharePoint Portal *  SharePoint Server 2010 (Portal Services, Internal 48 1TB
Server Performance Point Services, Excel GB

Services)
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15 Hub & FTP Server * Categorization Tool (MS Access) and Internal 48 1TB
Reports GB
* Bl Dev Studio (BIDS)
* Microsoft Office 2010
* MSVisio 2010
*  Adobe Captivate
E1 | Database Server/ *  SQL Server Standard 2008 R2 per External 96 3TB
Reporting processor (DB and Reporting Services) GB
Server/SharePoint *  SharePoint for Internet
Portal Server
E2 | Analysis Server *  SQL Server Enterprise 2008 R2 per External 96 3TB
Processor (Analysis Services) GB

25 Management, Maintenance and Support

The BI tool is managed by SRMAD. A Systems Administrator and one alternate are responsible
for hardware and software configuration, operating system patching, backups and security. The 7
servers are the subject of a maintenance contract with the hardware vendor.

The contract with the organization currently responsible for co-location of the serversincludes:

* theprovision of rack space and power for 7 serversin a private room;

* network connectivity with a dedicated 100 Mbps full duplex port;

* bandwidth usage of up to 10,000 GB per month;

e firewadll,

e 7I1P addresses.

All users are internal to the SRMAD team itself, and there is no separate user support team.

Desktop problems or those concerned with PWGSC infrastructure and not directly related to the
use of the BI tool itself are referred to the PWGSC IT Help Desk.

3. PWGSC OBJECTIVES

3.1 Objectives

PWGSC would like to invite Application Service Providers (ASPs) who have acommercialy
available Bl solution that meets the PWGSC requirements set out in Section 5 to reply to this RFI
and possibly demonstrate and discuss their products and services at the request of PWGSC.

3.2 Outcomes

A successful outcome of any eventua procurement would consist of a contract in place with an
ASP that has extensive experience of providing Bl SaaS. It is PWGSC's intention that the
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resulting contract has the flexibility to evolve and change in scope over time. In the short term
PWGSC will work with the ASP to assist with transitioning from current operations. In the
medium term, the ASP might assume progressively more responsibility (for collecting or
receiving input data directly from departments, for example) or the scope of the service itself
might be extended (to provide access to the public, for example).

4. REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
41 Natur e of this RFI

Thisisan RFI, not abid solicitation, and it will not result in the award of any contract. Whether
or not any potential supplier responds to this RFI will not preclude that supplier from
participating in any future procurement. Also, the procurement of any of the goods and services
described in this RFI will not necessarily follow this RFI. This RFI is simply intended to solicit
feedback from industry with respect to the matters described in this RFI.

4.2  Objectivesof thisRFI
This RFI is being issued to:

* gather information in order to determine the extent to which there exists, within the Canadian
marketplace, ASPs capable and interested in providing a managed Bl service that can meet
the key requirements outlined in Section 5 of this RFI;

* |earn more about the issues associated with the planning, acquisition, implementation and use
of such services and any applicable terms and conditions;

* research the different pricing models used by ASPs for such services, in order to gain aview
asto the broad costs of service provision;

* provide an opportunity for ASPs providing Bl SaaSto tell PWGSC what they offer;

e provide industry with an opportunity to communicate information about the factors that
PWGSC should take into consideration when developing strategies related to the planning,
acquisition, implementation and use of a Bl service;

* alow industry to review the broad requirements and provide guidance and feedback to ensure
a subsequent fair and equitable bid solicitation.

Feedback obtained through this process will be used to help articulate mandatory and rated

requirements, develop a service level agreement, and define a contracting approach (per diem
based, fixed price, both, other).
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4.3 Contents of this RFI

This RFI contains background and information required to help you formulate your response. It
also describes a number of requirements of the service that might be included in any subsequent
RFP. Respondents are invited to outline how they would envisage meeting these requirements.

Section 5 of this RFI contains details of the responses that are required. It asks for specific
answers to a number of questions associated with the provision of Bl SaaS.

In addition, if there isinformation that you consider PWGSC should take into account in defining
its requirement and procurement strategy, we welcome your comments.

The objective of asking for references in this RFI isto help PWGSC to identify other
organizations, particularly those in the public sector, that are using similar technol ogies and
services, in order to benefit from lessons-learned and facilitate any transition to a Bl SaaS
environment.

44  Treatment of Responses

* Evaluation: Responses will not be formally evaluated. They may, however, be used by
PWGSC to develop or modify procurement strategies or any draft information contained in
thisRFI. PWGSC will review all responses that are received by the RFI closing date.
PWGSC may, at its discretion, review responses received after the RFI closing date.

* Review Team: A review team composed of representatives from PWGSC will review the
responses. PWGSC reserves the right to use any government resources that it considers
necessary to review any response. Not all members of the review team will necessarily
review all responses.

* Confidentiality: Respondents should mark any portions of their response that they consider
proprietary or confidential. PWGSC will treat those portions of the responses as confidential
to the extent permitted by the Access to Information Act.

* Post-Submission Review Meetings. PWGSC may request individual Post-Submission
Review Meetings with respondents to provide clarity on information provided. If required,
these will be held at the most appropriate location to be determined at alater date. The intent
of these meetings will be to provide an opportunity for a face-to-face discussion with
respondents. Although respondents may request a meeting, and their request will be
considered, PWGSC will determine whether it requires additional information from any
given respondent and will schedule or decline meetings accordingly.

* Reguests by Respondents: All requests by respondents should be forwarded to the
Contracting Authority.

4.5 Response For mat
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To facilitate an efficient and equitable assessment of the information provided to PWGSC within
their responses, respondents are asked to structure their responses in accordance with ANNEX 1.

ANNEX | contains specific questions under various headings of interest. Respondents are asked
to submit responses indexed by the specific RFI question number. For reviewer convenience,
respondents are asked to repeat the question prior to their response.

Any descriptive materials such as manuals or brochures that are referenced in the response
should be included, or web addresses provided, if applicable.

Respondents are required to submit a single soft copy in PDF format, sent viaemail to the
addressin Section 4.10. It would also be helpful if an additiona soft copy could be provided in
MS Word format. The response should contain a cover page including:

- the title of the respondent's response and any volume number;

- the name and address of the respondent;

- the name, address and telephone number of the respondent's contact;

- the date;

- the solicitation number.

4.6 References

Where references are requested within this RFI, the format for providing referencesis as follows:
e client name;

* organization size;

* industry type (e.g. public sector, financial services);

* brief description of the service that is provided;

* length of time your Bl service has been in use.

Should PWGSC wish to contact any references, respondents will be asked at that stage to provide
contact details. These references would not be contacted for other purposes than discussing
lessons learned and best practices since thisis only an RFI and not an evaluation of the
respondent's performance or reputation.

4.7  Enquiries
Thisisnot a bid solicitation and so PWGSC will not necessarily respond to enquiriesin writing

or by circulating answers to all respondents. Respondents with questions regarding this RFI may,
however, direct their enquiries to the Contracting Authority:

4.8  Submission of Responses
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Respondents should submit their response electronically by email to the Contracting Authority
identified in Section 4.10 of this RFI by the time and date indicated onthe cover page of the RFI.
Each respondent should ensure that the company name, the RFI number and the closing date
appear in the subject line of the email message.

49 Response Costs

Canadawill not reimburse any respondent for expenses incurred in responding to this RFI.
4.10 Contracting Authority

The Contracting Authority for thisRFI is:

Kely McGilvery

Public Works and Government Services Canada
Place du Portage, Phase 11, 4C1

11 Laurier Street

Gatineau, Quebec K1A 0S5

Canada

Telephone:  819-956-0316
Facsimile: 819-953-3703
Email: kelly.mcgilvery@tpsgc-pwgsc.gc.ca

5. PWGSC REQUIREMENTS

51 Introduction

This section describes a number of requirements that could be included in any subsequent RFP.
Even if no specific questions relating to each requirement are asked in ANNEX |, respondents
are welcome to comment on any aspect of the requirements decribed in this section.

52  Scope

The precise scope of the service will be determined following the receipt of responsesto this
RFI. Asan indication of the potential scope, however, PWGSC could:

* own no hardware, other equipment or software licenses, but to pay a periodic fee for the use
of such hardware, other equipment, software and services as are required to provide accessto
the required data storage and Bl facilities;

* migrate its datato the ASP's environment;
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e periodically (usually daily) upload various data to the ASP's Bl platform using secure
communications (either from PWGSC or directly from user departments, to be determined);

* createits own reports, dashboards and analytics;

* create reports dashboard and analytics for use by other departments.

The ASP could:

* provide, host, maintain and support necessary hardware, whether dedicated or shared (such as
servers, routers, switches, firewalls), excluding any desktop computers used to access the
solution;

* provide a Bl platform that includes common features such as reporting, analytics, data
warehousing, and data visualization tools like scorecards, dashboards and decomposition
trees (these requirements will be articulated in more detail in any subsequent RFP);

* provide access to, maintain and support all the software necessary to deliver aBl service
using a suitable, established Bl platform;

* beresponsible for service management, user support, administer user access to the system
(add, amend, delete users and permissions) by following a registration process defined by
PWGSC;

* invoice user departments for the service periodically;

* provide system functionality to cleanse and normalize data and amend input data
procurement item categories, OR provide a means to utilize the MS Access-based tool that
PWGSC has aready developed for this purpose;

* provide privileged access for SRMAD users for data manipulation and reporting using
various software tools;

* provide access for authenticated OGD users over the internet to pre-configured reports
developed by SRMAD, or to their own ad hoc reporting facilities;

* alow unauthenticated access by the general public to viathe internet to run pre-configured
reports,

* provide awebsite/ portal to deliver the required functionality for public, OGD and other
usersin away that is compliant with all relevant GC standards and policies including the
"Standard on Web Accessibility”

(http://www.ths-sct.gc.cal/pol/doc-eng.aspx 71 d=23601& section=text), which incorporates
WCAG 2.0 compliance requirements, and the " Standard on Web Usability"
(http://www.ths-sct.gc.calpol/doc-eng.aspx 71 d=24227), which includes branding, layout,
navigation, etc;

* protect the confidentiality, integrity and availability of the data and software assets to the
appropriate level by such means as restricting access, performing regular data and application
backups, and ensuring appropriate hardware and network redundancy.

53 Datasets

Page 12 of - de 22



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Buyer ID - Id de I'acheteur

EN578-133365/A 109xI
Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File No. - N° du dossier CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No/ N° VME
20133365 109xIEN578-133365

While theinitial implementation will be required to support the analysis and reporting on the
three datasets mentioned in Section 2.2, the service will be required to provide facilities to accept
the importation of other (batch) input data feeds in the future.

54 Numbersof Users

It is envisaged that the service will initially be used by PWGSC only, with OGD and maybe
public users added subsequently.

The service will initially have up to 25 authenticated users behind the PWGSC firewall.
Subsequent phases of the implementation could result in:

» afurther 100 - 200 OGD authenticated users via Internet;
* an unknown number of unauthenticated public users, accessing pre-configured reports over
the internet.

55  Security Requirements

Privacy and security of PWGSC datais critical. Management of accessto information is akey
requirement. Protection of dataintegrity is also a key requirement. Security Clearance at the
appropriate level can take as long as 6 months to complete and is arequirement for live operation
of the solution.

Privacy and Confidentiality: At the time of the award of any services contract, the ASP must:

* have aDesignated Organizational Screening at the PROTECTED "A" levdl;

* have Document Safeguarding Capability at the PROTECTED "A" level;

* have an appropriate Electronic Data Processing (EDP) authorization at the Protected "A"
level, issued by the Canadian Industrial Security Directorate (CISD).

Availability: The solution is expected to be available 24 hours a day, 7 days per week with
95.9% availability.

Integrity: The outputs from the Bl service are used to make management decisions about
procurement strategy and tactics, to provide analyses and insights to manage GC spend, contract
and procurement, and to provide answers to Access to Information and Privacy (ATIP) requests
and parliamentary questions. Accordingly, it isimportant that the solution hasintegrity and is
free from the threat of accidental or deliberate unauthorized manipulation that would
compromise the data's accuracy, and from threats such as other customers, accidental or other
service provider staff errorsin configuration.

Data Sover eignty: Respondents will be required to demonstrate their ability to maintain
Government of Canada data sovereignty. As aminimum:
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all data are the property of the Government of Canada;

all datainfrastructure components must reside in Canada;

all servers and data repositories must be housed in Canada;

any off-site storage must be housed within secure approved location(s) in Canada;

there should be no aspects of the Corporate structure or ownership of any vendor that could
lead to Government of Canada information being disclosed to foreign entities under the
provisions of foreign legislation such the USA Patriot Act.

N.B. A more complete list of security requirements and required controls will be included with

5.6

any subsequent RFP. Respondents should note that it is possible that there might be a
delay between the start of a contract and the time when the service can be operational, to
allow time for security-related documentation, checks and inspections to be carried out.

Service M aintenance And Enhancement

The ASP will be responsible for the maintenance and enhancement of all the hardware and
software required to deliver the service, excluding desktops or similar equipment required to
provide access to the service from PWGSC or OGD;

The ASP might be asked to provide ad hoc expertise and support in the areas of:

5.7

the use of the BI service including web site design and build, dashboards, scorecards and
analytics;

the use of any query language that is available to interrogate the data directly

other relevant fee-based professional services as needed.

Service Support

ASP will provide technical support related to hardware, software or availability problems.

ASP will provide general support relating to the use of their tool to create reports, analyses,
dashboards, etc.

PWGSC will provide end-user support relating to the specific analysis or interpretation of spend
and procurement data.

For support services, PWGSC would consider a fixed-price monthly contract, an hourly
fee-based contract, a combination of both, or indeed any other contractual arrangement. A final
decision on the eventual contract arrangement for this service will be based on industry feedback.
If and when the service expands to be used by OGD, the number of support requests can be
expected to increase. Support for any user problems related to publicly available content would
be handled by PWGSC.
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5.8 Service Levelsto PWGSC

PWGSC envisages that any service level requirements included in the contract will stipulate the
following:

*  The computing resources must provide a minimum of 95.9% availability inclusive of any
outage required for system and facility maintenance and upgrades. Planned outages must be
communicated to PWGSC at least 7 days prior to the outage. Planned outages may only be
scheduled between 9.00 pm and 6.00 am EST and each must not exceed 4 hours in duration.
Additionally, there must not be any loss of service for more than one hour between 6.00 am
and 7.00 pm EST on weekdays.

* There must be a help desk (specifically for hosting and managed-services related issues)
accessible by atoll-free number (and possibly a website, too) that is available to specified
users Monday to Friday, from 7.00 am to 7.00 pm EST. The support services must be
available 99.9% of thistime.

* For PWGSC inquiries or problems that have not arisen as aresult of application downtime
(e.g. "How to" questions, information requests, program failure with no impact), the ASP
must respond to the issue within 24 hours of PWGSC reporting the problem.

* If theissue resultsin application downtime, (e.g. loss of accessto the Bl service or
application failure resulting in data corruption), the ASP must respond to the issue within one
hour of PWGSC reporting the problem.

* There must be suitable problem reporting, escalation and resolution procedures.

PWGSC has not yet established penalty criteriafor falling below agreed service targets. Criteria
will be established after industry feedback.

5.9 Implementation and Transition Services

The ASP will be required to provide assistance with the transfer of data (and maybe the current
cleansing and categorizing applications) from the current hosting provider to their own facility.
The ASP will be required to work with PWGSC's project team to co-develop a project plan
highlighting key activities, milestones, and deliverables that would be associated with the
transition to the service.

5.10 Pricing
The ASP may provide estimates of pricing for different services or different levels of services

that they describe within their response to this RFI. This pricing is strictly for planning and
budgetary purposes and not for ASP comparison.
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As a suggested guideline for pricing, PWGSC suggests ASPs provide a general estimate for
annual pricing for athree year committed term.
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B.1

B.2

C1l

C.2

C3

CA4

D.1

ANNEX | - RFI SUBMISSION
Responses

All responses are valued. Respondents may answer as many or as few questions as they
wish. Often, asimple"Yes' or "No", or abullet-pointed list will be sufficient. We
estimate that answering al the questions will take between two and three hours at the
most.

ASP Profile

Provide a one-page overview of your company's history, business strategy and vision for
the next 5 years and your offering of Bl services. The response should include a summary
of your organization's technical, financial, and management capabilities and experience.

Provide up to 3 references of current, live clients who have been using your solution for a
period of at least one year. Referencesin the Canadian Public Sector are particularly
welcome (See Section 4.6)

Service Requirements - General

ANNEX Il provides an illustration of the current value chain so far as the provision of
PWGSC's BA serviceis concerned. We envisage that the scope of any service would
include the boxes bounded by orange dashed lines. What components of this value chain
could the scope of your solution cover?

What factors would need to be taken into account in order for the service to deliver the
scope that you envisage?

What level or type of inter-operability would your solution require with PWGSC or other
Government of Canada infrastructure?

While the functional requirements at the heart of the service will be described in more
detail in any subsequent RFP, does the respondent consider the broad requirements
defined in this RFI for the provision of Bl SaaS to be complete? Is there anything that
has not been sufficiently defined in order to accurately assess the suitability of an ASP?

Numbersand Type of Users
What detail is required on the number of users or type of external connectivity in order to

allow you to determine how the service could be provided and priced?
Security Requirements
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E.1  Which of the following does your organization currently possess?

Security Requirement Yes/No

A Designated Organizational Screening from CISD at the Protected "A"

level or higher

A Document Safeguarding Capability from CISD at the Protected "A" level

or

higher

An authorization for Electronic Data Processing from CISD at the
Protected "A" level or higher

E.2

E.3

E4

How would the respondent deal with issues related to Canadian data sovereignty?
Please describe how the target availability requirementsin Section 5.8 would be met?

What is considered to be areasonable level of availability with respect to value and

quality of service? 99.9%7? 99.5%7? 95%"7?

ES5

F.

F.1

F.2

Gl

G.2

What service and performance guarantees are typically offered in the industry?
Solution Support, Maintenance And Enhancement

What information about specific services would the respondent require, in addition to
what has been provided in this document, in order to provide fixed monthly pricing for
the technical support of the Bl services? How would the respondent suggest handling
feesfor excessively high call volumes?

What approach to ongoing contract management would the respondent suggest?

Service Levelsto PWGSC

What would the respondent consider to be reasonable metrics for measuring performance
for service provision and management as defined in this RFI?

What would you recommend as consequences for failure to meet the availability
requirements?
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H.1

H.2

J1

J.2

J.3

J4a

J.5

I mplementation Approach

The respondent should describe the overall approach that they would use to transfer data
and applications from the current hosting provider to their own facility.

The ASP should provide asimple high-level project plan highlighting key activities,
milestones, and deliverables that would be associated with the implementation of the
service.

Contractual Terms

Describe any standard terms and conditions often associated with contracts for Bl SaaS.
Attach a copy of your standard termsiif you wish.

Pricing

What sort of pricing structure could an ASP envisage for this service ? (Any pricing
information is reviewed strictly for planning and budgetary purposes and not for ASP
comparison)

What volumetric or other information would the ASP require, in addition to what has
been provided in this document, in order to provide fixed monthly pricing for the
provision of the Bl service?

What information about specific services would the ASP require, in addition to what has
been provided in this document, in order to provide fixed monthly pricing for any
associated services?

As a suggested guideline for pricing, PWGSC suggests ASPs provide a general estimate
for ASP pricing for athree year committed term, breaking down pricing into:

One-off implementation or set-up fees
Continuing service provision;
Any optional or variable elements.

Respondents are invited to propose how contractual arrangements could be structured to
allow for aprogressive take over of more and more responsibility for service delivery by
the ASP.

What typically might be the pricing impact of adopting a different approach to the
contract duration to reflect afirm 1-year duration with 3 one-year option periods?
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J.6

Data could be received or uploaded from 130 departments or agencies. Would the data
have to be provided in acommon format (file format and field names and content)? If
there were differences in the formats from each department or agency, what is the
potential impact on service pricing?

RFP Evaluation Criteria
What evaluation criteria does the respondent consider to be reasonable for evaluating a

potential ASP's capability to deliver the service, and the service levels, described in this
RFI?
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ANNEX Il - SRMAD VALUE CHAIN
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service levels [some) OGD 11 (80%) data using categorized data clients data reports with various forms

s Manage client * Receive and _Buunm qu._.&“a 4 .ﬁnﬂﬂhﬁ ﬁn. * Create ad hoc Mﬂ.ﬂw”””_._lh_“.“ . Qp
relationships contracingdata ddeuwssssmamssuss Qg0 ell d reports for cients h

from PWGSCas | | Correct any S L {for OPGs, ATIP okt & Create L pipl stes
i st P QPls and standards for

# Service reque: common service || residual requests, other] » Add value to spend

n nicatans S Ter e s or T e "n u and contracting Fé-LUSE
1 i * Future: Provide 4
* !ﬂ:umni.ﬂﬂ_nsn_ * Receive and import § Hugn_hﬂuxn_ “selfservice” for | umﬂnuaﬁ i
s o contracting data manually (using clientsto create 31 Cogoy ol analysis
from OGD their own reports
Access todl) 1
Support Activities
Management HR Procurement Finan cial Technology
+ ision and Strategy + Hire to Retire + Sourdng * Managerment o HAW Hosting,
. M-ﬂ”“.nﬂ.”“:» + Reward and Recognition + Contract Management s Performance Reporting : M”._!.._”M”__._N_w. Support

= Cornmunicati ons

* Software: Developrment,
Maintenance, Support
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ANNEX I11- CURRENT SYSTEM DATA FLOWS

UNCLAZSSIFIED
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Providing access to
Puizlically available
information

Ensures cne-way
output from Protected
A erwvironment TO
UNCLASSIFIED
environment

Frotected & Environment
IUsed for Data manipulation

Public and OGD
access to
UNCLASSIFIED
arsa only

OG0 access with
UserlD is part of
a later phase

OG0 via Internet

Public access via Internet
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